ensures that the insurance premium paid by the policyholder corresponds to the insured person's health.

Concentration of risk is measured by the insurance amount of the accepted risks:

Risk 2024 2024 (%) 2023 2023 (%)

Death 545,553   0.27   545,586   0.27
Critical illness 368,154   0.17   341,672   0.17
Death due to accident 286,798   0.14   299,249   0.15
Trauma 880,049   0.42   822,483   0.41
Total 2,080,554 100   2,008,990  100

The Company manages these risks through its underwriting strategy and reinsurance arrangements.

The underwriting strategy is intended to ensure that the risks underwritten are well diversified in terms of type of risk and the level of

insured benefits.

The Company follows the principles of conservatism and prudence to settle the price for insurance risk therefore the increase in loss rate

of any insurance risk would not impact the result of the Group significantly.

Insurance risk sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis is carried out by changing the corresponding assumption with the indicated value, leaving the sizes of other variables

unchanged. The reinsurance effect on the performed sensitivity analysis is immaterial.

The Company's sensitivity to changes in variables that have a significant impact on December 31, 2024:

In thousand EUR Change in variables
Change Contractual

service margin  Change in Profit or loss Change in Equity

Mortality rates +10% (1,395) (827) 827

Mortality rates -10% 1,324 756 (756)

Disability/Morbidity +10% (1,714) (689) 689

Disability/Morbidity -10% 1,717 690 (690)

Lapse rates +10% (4,286) (530) 530

Lapse rates -10% 5,416 727 (727)

Expenses +10% (2,751) (1,303) 1,303

Expenses -10% 2,781 1,272 (1,272)

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2024

(All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

70

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

The Company's sensitivity to changes in variables that have a significant impact on 31 December 2023:

In thousand EUR Change in variables
Change Contractual

service margin  Change in Profit or loss Change in Equity

Mortality rates +10% (1,961) (162) 162

Mortality rates -10% 1,849 160 (160)

Disability/Morbidity +10% (1,830) (207) 207

Disability/Morbidity -10% 1,831 207 (207)

Lapse rates +10% (2,723) (59) 59

Lapse rates -10% 3,085 60 (60)

Expenses +10% (3,120) (695) 695

Expenses -10% 3,130 684 (684)

6. OPERATIONAL RISK

Operational risk is the risk of experiencing losses due to improper or unimplemented internal control processes, employee errors and/or

illegal actions, disruptions in information system operations, or the influence of external events. Operational risk, unlike other types of

risks (credit, market, liquidity), is not intentionally assumed with the expectation of gaining benefits; it arises naturally in the course of

the Bank's activities.

In 2024, the Bank focused on strengthening the operational and reputational risk culture across the entire Bank Group. At the